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NORWOOD A. THOMAS, C. P.A. 
ARTHUR W. KNIGHT, C.P.A. 
JAMES W . TRENT, C.P.A. 
A. B. KING, C. P.A. 

MEMBElRJS: 

AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ACCOUNTANTS 

BRANCH OFFICE 

ROXBORO, N. C. 
KIRBY BLDG. 

ASHLIN, THOMAS AND KNIGHT 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 

September 20, 1960 

Mr. John Glasson, Chairman 
Official Board 
Duke Memorial Methodist Church 
Durham, North Carolina 

Dear Mr. Glasson: 

SUITE 615 

DEPOSITORS NATIONAL BANK BUILDING 

DURHAM, N. C. 

The auditing committee of the Official Board of DUKE MEMORIAL 
METHODIST CHURCH has examined the financial records of Mr. c. J. 
Jones, Church Treasurer, and Mr. R. c. White, Treasurer of the 
Social Service Fund, for the year ended June 30, 1960, and submits 
herewith its report thereon consisting of the following statements: 

Cash Receipts and Disbursements 

Bank Reconciliation 

Endowment Funds 

Summary of Social Service Fund Receipts and Disbursements 

The bank balances of the two funds were verified by 
reconciliation of statements furnished by the banks. The 
Endowment Funds were verified by inspection of certificates and 
pass books of the Savings and Loan Associations. 

All recorded receipts were traced into the bank as supported 
by weekly collection reports. Disbursements were verified by 
examination of cancelled checks and paid invoices. 

The balance of mortgage on the Woodrow Street parsonage at 
June 30, 1960 was $7,926.71; this amount was verified with the 
Home Savings and Loan. 

Respectfully submitted, 

E. L. 

d. 

R. B. Reade 

Attention is directed to the fact that all pages in this report should bear our embossment. 
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DUKE MEMORIAL METHODIST CHURCH - DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 

CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS - YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1960 

• Over 
(Under) 

Receipts Budget Actual Budget 

Collections on pledges $ 70,396.70 $ 67,186.62 $ (3,210.08) 
Plate collections 2,400.00 2,473.26 73.26 
Church school collections 3,600.00 3,502.95 ( 97.05) 
Endowment income 1,700.00 1,888.41 188.41 
Orphanage collection 1,400.00 2,019.95 619.95 
Special collections (Note #1) 800.00 1,323.08 523.08 
Day school collections -o- 7,767.43 7,767.43 
Repairs (Note #2) -0- 15,589.69 15,589.69 
Parsonage furniture -o- 2,477.26 2,477.26 
Sale of lot-Kent Street -0- 3,500.00 3,500.00 

Total Receipts $ 80,296.70 $ 107,728.65 $ 27,431.95 

(Over) 
Under 

Disbursements Budget Actual Budget 

Salaries $ 19,870.00 $ 19,558.67 $ 311.33 
Wages 6,129.50 6,342.96 ( 213.46) 
Lights, water and fuel 4,000.00 5,336.54 (1,336.54) 

Off ice supplies and expense 1,400.00 1,654.91 ( 254.91) 

• \letins 1,440.00 1,385.00 55.00 
.ephone 400.00 532. 43 ( 132.43) 

... nitor supplies 450.00 605.58 ( 155.58) 
Miscellaneous expense 1,350.00 1,663.72 ( 313.72) 
Repairs -0- 16,642.19 (16,642.19) 
Insurance 1,500.00 2,053.93 ( 553.93) 
Music (Note #3) 4,458.00 4,756.88 ( 298.88) 
Church school 4,979.00 4,639.86 339.14 
Special collections (Note #1) 800.00 1,308.84 ( 508.84) 
House rent 1,050.00 1,175.00 ( 125.00) 
District Superintendent 756.00 756.00 -0-
Conference Pension Fund 2,200.00 2,200.00 -0-
Minimum Salary Fund 1,684.00 1,684.00 -0-
Episcopal Fund 275.00 275.00 -0-
District expense 275.00 275.00 -0-
Minister's retirement fund 275.00 275.00 -0-
Missions special 757.00 757.00 -0-
Outside Benevolences 20,650.00 20,182.00 468.00 
Social Service 200.00 -0- 200.00 
Day school expenses -0- 7,245.61 (7,245.61) 
Contingencies and building fund 5,398.20 1,159.62 4,238.58 
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DUKE MEMORIAL METHODIST CHURCH - DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 

CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS - YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1960 

Disbursements (continued) 
Parsonage furniture 
Payment on Loan-Woodrow Street 

Parsonage 

Total Disbursements 

Excess of Disbursements over 
Receipts 

Add: Cash balance-July 1, 1959 

Cash Balance-June 30, 1960 

Day school 
• '\lurch budget 

Balance Above 

Accounts receivable: 
Memorial Church Fund, Inc. 
Less: Cash deficit above 

Budget Balance Per Treasurer's 
Report - June 30, 1960 

Day school balance-July 1, 1959 
Receipts 

Disbursements 

Budget 
$ -0-

-0-

$ 80,296.70 

$ 1,869.57 
( 559.47) 

$ 1,310.10 

$ 1,052.50 
559.47 

$ 493.03 

$ 1,347.75 
7,767.43 

$ 9,115.18 
7,245.61 

Day School Balance-June 30, 1960 ~$=-==-=-1~,~8=6=9=·=5_7 

(Over) 
Under } 

Actual Budget 
$ 2,477.26 $ (2,477.26) 

3,500.00 (3,500.00) 

$ 108,443.00 $ (28,146.30) 

$ ( 714.35) 

2,024.45 

$ 1,310.10 
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DUKE MEMORIAL METHODIST CHURCH - DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1960 

Note #1: 

Special Collections 

Rally Day 
Fellowship Suffering 
Children's Home 
Kitty Hawk 
Swimming Pool 
Week of Dedication 
Retirement Home 
Student Day 
Camp Chestnut Ridge 
Race Relations 
T. V. Ministry 

Total 

Note #2: 

"""'epairs 

• :ansf er from Savings and Loan 
Insurance Claim 
Miscellaneous Contributions 
Memorial Church Fund, Inc. 

Total Receipts 

Note #3: 

Receipts 

$ 75.27 

$ 

65.05 
113.02 
106.27 
296.59 
100.00 
485.66 
76.22 

5.00 

1,323.08 

Disbursements 

$ 75.27 

$ 

65.05 
125.00 
106.27 
296.59 
100.00 
485.66 

5.00 
25.00 
25.00 

1,308.84 

$ 3,211.68 
1,422.15 
1,041.72 
9,914.14 

$ 15,589.69 

In addition to the amount shown on the Cash Receipts and 
Disbursements statement as disbursed for music expense$ 987.74 was 
transferred from savings and used for purchase of choir robes. 
Special music contributions in amount of $ 720.00 was also credited 
to this account • 
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DUKE MEMORIAL METHODIST CHURCH - DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 

• BANK RECONCILIATION - JUNE 30, 1960 - WACHOVIA BANK AND TRUST COMPANY 

Balance per bank statement 
Add: Deposits in transit 

Less: Outstanding checks 
. #1213 $ 7,232.00 

1215 33.95 
1216 29.10 
1217 47.61 
1218 729.17 
1221 173.91 
1222 14.00 
1223 14.00 
1224 14.00 
1225 14.00 
1226 75.00 
1227 31.60 

Actual Balance 
I 

, • Adjustments: Error Check # 1087 
Error Check # 1154 
Bank Service Charges 

Balance Per Books - June 30, 1960 

#1228 $ 
1229 
1230 
1231 
1232 
1233 
1234 
1235 
1236 
1237 
1238 
1239 

$ 

* Adjustments recorded on records July 18, 1960. 

I. 
I 

12.30 
41.00 
10.00 
12.30 
14.55 

116.88 
12.30 
15.00 
12.30 

5.89 
78.50 

240.00 

(6. 55) 
2.20 
6.80 

$ 9,188.61 
1,098.40 

$ 10,287.01 

8,979.36 

$ 1,307.65 

2.45 

$ 1,310.10 

. 
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DUKE MEMORIAL METHODIST CHURCH - DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 

ENDOWMENT FUNDS - JUNE 30, 1960 

• 

Sarah P. Duke - Income Used for Operating Expenses 

Lucy Wilson - Income Used for Operating Expenses 

Annie Roney - Income Used for Poor 

Claude Flowers - No restrictions as to Use 

Mrs. Angier - For Nursery Department 
Furnishings and other improvements: 
July 1, 1959 Balance 
Interest 

Choir Fund 
July 1, 1959 Balance 
Interest 

Choir Robes 

Sale of Land to City of Durham 
July 1, 1959 Balance 
Interest 

Retaining Wall - Duke Street 

Total 

Security Savings and Loan 
Home Savings and Loan 
Home Savings and Loan 
Home Savings and Loan 
Home Savings and Loan 
Security Savings and Loan 
Home Savings and Loan 
Home Savings and Loan 
Home Savings and Loan-Savings 
Home Savings and Loan-Savings 
Home Savings and Loan-Savings 

Total 

# 1889 
6371 
8053 
9574 

10554 
4296 
9414 

16710 
16926 
17250 

8342 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

! 

1,000.00 
74.00 

2,916.74 
151.15 

3,067.89 
987.74 

16,200.00 
969.72 

17,169.72 
3,211.68 

1,500.00 
1,000.00 
1,500.00 

100.00 
2,600.00 
1,100.00 

200.00 
5,000.00 
1,074.00 

13,958.04 
2,080.15 

30~112.19 

$ 

$ 

4,800.00 

2,100.00 

1,100.00 

5,000.00 

1,074.00 

2,080.15 

13,958.04 

30,112.19 
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