NORWOOD A. THOMAS, C.P.A. ARTHUR W. KNIGHT, C.P.A. JAMES W. TRENT, C.P.A. A. B. KING, C.P.A.

. KING, C.P.A.

MEMBERS:

DEPOSITORS NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
DURHAM, N. C.

AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ACCOUNTANTS

ASHLIN, THOMAS AND KNIGHT
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA

BRANCH OFFICE ROXBORO, N. C. KIRBY BLDG.

September 20, 1960

Mr. John Glasson, Chairman Official Board Duke Memorial Methodist Church Durham, North Carolina

Dear Mr. Glasson:

The auditing committee of the Official Board of DUKE MEMORIAL METHODIST CHURCH has examined the financial records of Mr. C. J. Jones, Church Treasurer, and Mr. R. C. White, Treasurer of the Social Service Fund, for the year ended June 30, 1960, and submits herewith its report thereon consisting of the following statements:

Cash Receipts and Disbursements

Bank Reconciliation

Endowment Funds

Summary of Social Service Fund Receipts and Disbursements

The bank balances of the two funds were verified by reconciliation of statements furnished by the banks. The Endowment Funds were verified by inspection of certificates and pass books of the Savings and Loan Associations.

All recorded receipts were traced into the bank as supported by weekly collection reports. Disbursements were verified by examination of cancelled checks and paid invoices.

The balance of mortgage on the Woodrow Street parsonage at June 30, 1960 was \$7,926.71; this amount was verified with the Home Savings and Loan.

Respectfully submitted,

E. L. Haywood

A. W. Knight

R. B. Reade

September 20, 1960 Mr. John Glasson, Chairman Official Board Dure Memorial Vethodist Church Burham, Worth Carolina Dear Mr. Glasson: The auditing committee of the Official Board of DUKE MEMORIAL METHODIST CHURCH has examined the financial records of Mr. C. J. Jones, Church Treasurer, and Mr. P. C. White Treasurer of the Social Service Fund, for the year ended June 30, 1960, and submits herewith its report thereon consisting of the following statements: Cash Receipts and Disbursements Bank Reconciliation Summary of Social Service Fund Receipts and Bisbursements The bank balances of the two funds were verified by econciliation of statements furnished by the banks. The Endowment Funds were verified by inspection of certificates and cass books of the Savings and Loan Associations. All recorded receipts were traced into the bank as supported by weekly collection reports. Disbursements were verified by examination of cancelled checks and paid invoices. The balance of mortgage on the Woodrow Street parsonage at June 30, 1960 was \$7,926.71; this amount was verified with the Home Savings and Loan. Respectfully submitted. boowven . I . . B. Reade

CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS - YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1960

				Over (Under)
Receipts		Budget	Actual	Budget
Collections on pledges	\$	70,396.70	\$ 67,186.62	\$ (3,210.08)
Plate collections		2,400.00	2,473.26	73.26
Church school collections		3,600.00	3,502.95	(97.05)
Endowment income		1,700.00	1,888.41	188.41
Orphanage collection		1,400.00	2,019.95	619.95
Special collections (Note #1)		800.00	1,323.08	523.08
Day school collections		-0-	7,767.43	7,767.43
Repairs (Note #2)		-0-	15,589.69	15,589.69
Parsonage furniture		-0-	2,477.26	2,477.26
Sale of lot-Kent Street		-0-	3,500.00	3,500.00
Total Receipts	\$	80,296.70	\$ 107,728.65	\$ 27,431.95
				(Over)
				Under
Disbursements	_	Budget	Actual	Budget
Salaries	\$	19,870.00	\$ 19,558.67	\$ 311.33
Wages		6,129.50	6,342.96	(213.46)
Lights, water and fuel		4,000.00	5,336.54	(1,336.54)
Office supplies and expense		1,400.00	1,654.91	(254.91)
lletins		1,440.00	1,385.00	55.00
ephone		400.00	532.43	(132.43)
nitor supplies		450.00	605.58	(155.58)
Miscellaneous expense		1,350.00	1,663.72	(313.72)
Repairs		-0-	16,642.19 2,053.93	(16,642.19) (553.93)
Insurance		1,500.00 4,458.00	4,756.88	(298.88)
Music (Note #3)		4,979.00	4,639.86	339.14
Church school		800.00	1,308.84	(508.84)
Special collections (Note #1)		1,050.00	1,175.00	(125.00)
House rent District Superintendent		756.00	756.00	-0-
Conference Pension Fund		2,200.00	2,200.00	-0-
Minimum Salary Fund		1,684.00	1,684.00	-0-
Episcopal Fund		275.00	275.00	-0-
District expense		275.00	275.00	-0-
Minister's retirement fund		275.00	275.00	-0-
Missions special		757.00	757.00	-0-
Outside Benevolences		20,650.00	20,182.00	468.00
Social Service		200.00	-0-	200.00
Day school expenses		-0-	7,245.61	(7,245.61)
Contingencies and building fund		5,398.20	1,159.62	4,238.58

CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS - YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1950

Over (Under) Budget		Actual	tankar.		
Market Market Control of the Control	-	the section of the se	Budget		Receipts
(3,210.05) 73.26 (97.05) 188.41 619.95	8	2.473.26 2.473.26 3.502.95 1.886.41 2.919.35	70,396.70 2,400.00 3,600.00 1,700.00 1,400.00	2	Collections on pledges Plate collections Church school collections Endowment income Orphanage collection Special collections (Note #1)
7,767.48 15,589.69 2,477.26 3,500.00		7,767.43 15,589.69 No. 2,477.26 3,500.00	-0- -0- -0- -0- -0-		Parsonage furniture Sale of lot-Kent Street
27,431.95		\$ 107,728.65	80,296.70	8	Total Receipts
(Over) Under Budget		LautoA	Budget		Disbursements
311.33		\$ 19,558.67	19,870.00	3:	Salaries
(213.46)		6,342.96	6,129,50		Wages
(1,336.54)		5,336.54	4,000.00		Lights, water and fuel
(254.91)		1,654.91	1,400.00		Office supplies and expense
00.66		1,385.00	1,440.00		Pulletins
(132.43)		532.43	400.00		elephone
(88.881)		80.000	450.00		Janitor supplies
(16,642.19)		1,663.72	1,350.00		Miscellaneous expense Repairs
(553.93)		2,053.93,	1,500.00		Insurance
(298.88)		4,756.88	4,458.00		Music (Wote #3)
339.14		4,639.86	4,979.00		Church school
(125.00)		1,308.84	1,050.00		Special collections (Note #1) House rent
-0-		756.00	756.00		District Superintendent
-0-		2,200.00	2,200,00		Conference Fension Fund
-0-		1,684.00	1,684.00		Minimum Salary Fund
-0-		275.00	275.00		Episcopal Fund
-0-		275.00	275.00		District expense
-0-		275.00	275.00		Minister's retirement fund
-0-		757.00	757.00		Missions special
468.00		20,182.00	20,650.00		Outside Benevolences
200.00			200.00		Social Service
(7,245.51)		7,245.61	-0-		Day school expenses
4,258.58		1,159.62	5,398.20		Contingencies and building fund

DUKE MEMORIAL METHODIST CHURCH - DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS - YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1960

Disbursements (continued)	Budget		Actual	(Over) Under Budget
Parsonage furniture	\$ -0-	\$	2,477.26	\$ (2,477.26)
Payment on Loan-Woodrow Street Parsonage	-0-		3,500.00	(3,500.00)
Total Disbursements	\$ 80,296.70	\$	108,443.00	\$ (28,146.30)
Excess of Disbursements over Receipts		\$	(714.35)	
Add: Cash balance-July 1, 1959		-	2,024.45	
Cash Balance-June 30, 1960		\$	1,310.10	
Day school hurch budget	\$ 1,869.57 (559.47)			
Balance Above	\$ 1,310.10			
Accounts receivable: Memorial Church Fund, Inc. Less: Cash deficit above	\$ 1,052.50 559.47			
Budget Balance Per Treasurer's				
Report - June 30, 1960	\$ 493.03			
Day school balance-July 1, 1959 Receipts	\$ 1,347.75 7,767.43			
Disbursements	\$ 9,115.18 7,245.61			
Day School Balance-June 30, 1960	\$ 1,869.57			

DUKE MEMORIAL METHODIST CHURCH - DURHAM, NORTH CAROLISA CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURGEMENTS - YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1960

(Over) Under		Actual		Budget		Disbursements (continued)
Budget (2,477.26)		and the second s	3	-0-	8	Parsonage furniture
(3,500.00)		3,500.00		-0-		Payment on Loan-Woodrow Street Parsonage
(28,146.30)	2	108,443.00	\$	80,296.70	2	Total Disbursements
		(714.55)	\$			Excess of Disbursements over Receipts
		2,024.45				Add: Cash balance-July 1, 1959
		1,310,10				Cash Balance-June 30, 1960
				1,889.57	7	Day school Church budget
				1,310.10		Balance Above
				1,052.50	ş	Accounts receivable: Memorial Church Fund, Inc. Less: Cash deficit above
						Budget Balance Per Treasurer's
				493.03	2	Report - June 30, 1960
				1,347.75	8	Day school balance-July 1, 1959 Receipts
				9,115.18 7,245.61	\$	Disbursements
				1,869.57	3	Day School Balance-June 30, 1960

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1960

Note #1:

Special	Coll	ections
---------	------	---------

Rally Day
Fellowship Suffering
Children's Home
Kitty Hawk
Swimming Pool
Week of Dedication
Retirement Home
Student Day
Camp Chestnut Ridge
Race Relations
T. V. Ministry

\$ 75.27 65.05 113.02 106.27 296.59 100.00 485.66 76.22 5.00	\$ 75.27 65.05 125.00 106.27 296.59 100.00 485.66 5.00 25.00
\$ 1,323.08	\$ 1,308.84

Receipts

Total

Note #2:

epairs

ransfer	from	Sa	vings	and	Loan
Insurance	Clai	im			
Miscellar	neous	Co	ntrib	ution	ıs
Memorial	Churc	ch	Fund,	Inc	

1,422.	15
1,041.	72
9,914.	14

\$ 3.211.68

Disbursements

Total Receipts

\$ 15,589.69

Note #3:

In addition to the amount shown on the Cash Receipts and Disbursements statement as disbursed for music expense \$ 987.74 was transferred from savings and used for purchase of choir robes. Special music contributions in amount of \$ 720.00 was also credited to this account.

DEER MEMORIAL METHODIST CHURCH - DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA YEAR ENDED JUNE 80, 1960

Note #1:

Special Collections

Rally Day
Fellowship Suffering
Children's Home
Kitty Hawk
Swimming Pool
Week of Dedication
Retirement Home
Student Day
Camp Chestaut Ridge
Race Relations
T. V. Ministry

Total

Note #2:

Repairs

Transfer from Savings and Loan Insurance Claim Miscellaneous Contributions Memorial Church Fund, Inc.

Total Receipts

In addition to the amount shown on the Cash Receipts and Disbursements statement as disbursed for music expense \$ 957.74 was transferred from savings and used for purchase of choir robes. Special music contributions in amount of \$ 720.00 was also credited to this account.

bursements	pro	sceipts	
75.27		75.27	
65.05		65.05	
106.27		106.27	
299.59		296.59	
100.00		100.00	
485.66		485.66	

00.8

25.00

1,323.08 \$ 1,308.84

\$ 3,211.68 1,422.15 1,041.72 9,914.14

00.8

\$ 15,589.69

BANK RECONCILIATION - JUNE 30, 1960 - WACHOVIA BANK AND TRUST COMPANY

Balance per bank Add: Deposits in					\$ 9,188.61 1,098.40
					\$ 10,287.01
Less: Outstanding	checks #1213 \$ 1215 1216 1217 1218 1221 1222 1223 1224 1225 1226 1227	7,232.00 33.95 29.10 47.61 729.17 173.91 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 75.00 31.60	#1228 1229 1230 1231 1232 1233 1234 1235 1236 1237 1238 1239	\$ 12.30 41.00 10.00 12.30 14.55 116.88 12.30 15.00 12.30 5.89 78.50 240.00	8,979.36
Actual Balance					\$ 1,307.65
	rror Check rror Check ank Service	# 1154		\$ (6.55) 2.20 6.80	2.45
Balance Per Books	s - June 3	0, 1960			\$ 1,310.10

^{*} Adjustments recorded on records July 18, 1960.

PANE RECONCILIATION - JUNE 30, 1960 - WACHOVIA BANK AND TRUET COMPANY

atement	ank st	per b	Balance
tians	in tr	posits	Add: De

1,098.40 \$ 10,287.01

\$_1,807.65

2.43

9,188.61

	12.30	#1228 S	7,232.00	checks #1213 \$	Less: Outstanding
	41.00	1229	33.95	1215	
	10.00	1230	29.10	1216	
	12.30	1231	47.61	1217	
	14.55	1232	729.17	1218	
	116.88	1233	173.91	1221	
	12,30	1234	14.00	1222	
	15.00	1235	14.00	1223	
	12.30	1236	14.00	1224	
	5.89	1237	14.00	1225	
	78.50	8891	75.00	1226	
8, 979, 36	240.00	0201	03 78	7997	

Actual Balance

Adjustments: Error Check # 1087 Error Check # 1154

Bank Service Charges

(6.55)

6.80

Balance Per Books - June 30, 1960

^{*} Adjustments recorded on records July 18, 1960.

ENDOWMENT FUNDS - JUNE 30, 1960

Sarah P. Duke - Income Used for Operating Exp	\$	4,800.00		
Lucy Wilson - Income Used for Operating Expenses				2,100.00
Annie Roney - Income Used for Poor		1,100.00		
Claude Flowers - No restrictions as to Use				5,000.00
Mrs. Angier - For Nursery Department Furnishings and other improvements: July 1, 1959 Balance Interest	\$	1,000.00 74.00		1,074.00
Choir Fund July 1, 1959 Balance Interest	\$	2,916.74 151.15 3,067.89		
Choir Robes	Ψ	987.74		2,080.15
Sale of Land to City of Durham July 1, 1959 Balance Interest	\$	16,200.00 969.72		
Retaining Wall - Duke Street	Ф	17,169.72 3,211.68		13,958.04
Total			\$	30,112.19
Security Savings and Loan # 1889 Home Savings and Loan 6371 Home Savings and Loan 8053 Home Savings and Loan 9574 Home Savings and Loan 10554 Security Savings and Loan 4296 Home Savings and Loan 9414 Home Savings and Loan 16710 Home Savings and Loan-Savings 16926 Home Savings and Loan-Savings 17250 Home Savings and Loan-Savings 8342	\$	1,500.00 1,000.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 2,600.00 1,100.00 200.00 5,000.00 1,074.00 13,958.04 2,080.15		

ENDOWMENT FUNDS - JUNE 30, 1900

\$ 4,800.00		Saran P. Duke - Income Used for Operating Expen
2,100.00	59	Lucy Wilson - Income Used for Operating Expens
1,100.00		Annie Roney - Income Used for Poor
5,000.00		Claude Flowers - No restrictions as to use
1,074.00	\$ 1,000.00	Mrs. Angier - For Nursery Department Furnishings and other improvements: July 1, 1959 Ealance Interest
	\$ 2,916.74	Choir Fund July 1, 1959 Balance Interest
2,080.15	\$ 3,067.89	Choir Robes
	\$ 16,200.00	Sale of Land to City of Durham July 1, 1959 Salance Interest
13,958.04	\$ 17,169.72 3,211.68	Retaining Wall - Duke Street
\$ 30,112.19		
	\$ 1,500.00 1,000.00 1,500.00 100.00 2,600.00 1,100.00 200.00 5,000.00 1,074.00 2,080.15	Security Savings and Loan # 1889 Home Savings and Loan 8053 Home Savings and Loan 9574 Home Savings and Loan 10554 Security Savings and Loan 4296 Home Savings and Loan 9414 Home Savings and Loan 16710 Home Savings and Loan 16926 Home Savings and Loan-Savings 16926 Home Savings and Loan-Savings 17250 Home Savings and Loan-Savings 17250 Home Savings and Loan-Savings 17250
	\$ 30,112.19	Total